

SC No. 280/21  
FIR No. 21/21  
U/s 21/25/29 NDPS Act  
P.S. Crime Branch  
State Vs. Mohit Yadav etc.

28.07.2022

Present: Sh. Wasi-Ur-Rahman, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused Mohit Yadav and Subhash Chand produced from  
J/C.  
Sh. A.K. Sahu, Ld. counsel for accused Mohit Yadav.  
Sh. Jitender Singh, Ld counsel for accused Subhash Chand.  
ACP Arvind Kumar, ARSC, Crime Branch, Shakarpur, Delhi is  
present.  
HC Raj Singh No. 1319/C, AEKC, Crime Branch is present.  
Inspector Sunil Kumar and ASI Danvir are also present.  
Certain questions were put to ACP Arvind Kumar and ASI  
Danvir u/s 165 of Indian Evidence Act.

On the previous date of hearing, show cause notice was  
issued to ACP Arvind Kumar as to why he did not appear before the Court  
despite service of notice to him. Even HC Raj Singh No. 1319/C is also  
present before the Court, who has affirmed the factum of service of notice  
to the ACP Arvind Kumar.

In reply ACP Arvind Kumar has stated that on 07.06.2022 he  
was present in another court and has apologized for his non-appearance  
before this court. Explanation is satisfactory.

Under these circumstances ACP Arvind Kumar is discharged.

Exemption application has been moved on behalf of ACP  
Pankaj Singh alongwith medical documents. **Allowed for today only.**

**Issue fresh notice to ACP Pankaj Singh for NDOH.**

*Contd.....*

It has also been apprised by Ld. counsel for accused Subhash Chand that the bail application is pending. The arguments on the bail application is again adjourned for the NDOH. Arguments on the charge shall also be heard on NDOH.

**Put up on 01.08.2022.**

**Inspector Sunil Kumar is bound down for NDOH.**

At this juncture accused Subhash has moved an application stating that he is suffering from acute pain in lungs, stomach and in the penis area and is in need of medical treatment.

Accordingly, **copy of this application** be sent to the **Jail Superintendent** to provide medical treatment to accused Subhash Chand and **file report** in respect thereto on **NDOH**.

(ARUL VARMA )  
ASJ-04 + Spl. Judge (NDPS),  
South East District, Saket Court,  
New Delhi / 28.07.2022