

SC 280/2021
STATE Vs. MOHIT YADAV
FIR No 21 /2021
PS (CRIME BRANCH-SOUTH EAST)

22.02.2023

Present: Sh. Wasi-Ur- Rahman, Ld. Addl. PP for the state.
Accused Mohit Yadav and Subhash produced from
JC.
Sh. Lalatendu Sahu, Ld. Counsel for accused Mohit
Yadav.
Sh. Jitender Singh, Ld. Counsel for accused Subhash
Chand.
Inspector Sunil Kumar, PS Crime Branch South-
East

Today, the matter was listed for hearing arguments on point of charge. However, Inspector Sunil Kumar submitted that IO/SI Ram Kumar has been appointed as a new IO of this case.

Accordingly, **let notice be issued to IO/SI Ram Kumar to appear in person** on the next date of hearing.

Re-list for hearing **arguments on point of charge** on **01.03.2023**.

Inspector Sunil Kumar is bound down for the next date of hearing.

At this juncture, an application for released of Fixed Deposit, has been moved on behalf of surety, namely Uma Shankar Yadav.

It was submitted that the accused Mohit Yadav was

released on interim bail and Sh. Uma Shankar Yadav was stood surety of accused. It was further submitted that since the accused Mohit Yadav has surrendered before Jail Superintendent concerned, FD of surety may be released as the same is required for his personal use.

Submission heard. Record perused.

Under these circumstances, taking into account the submissions and the fact that accused Mohit Yadav had surrendered on time before Jail Superintendent concerned, this Court deems it fit to release the aforementioned Fixed Deposit to his rightful owner/applicant.

Accordingly, let the Fixed Deposit (FD) be released and be given to rightful owner/applicant, against proper receipt, as per rules.

Copy of this order be given dasti.

(ARUL VARMA)

ASJ-04 + Spl. Judge (NDPS) South East District,
Saket Court, New Delhi: 22.02.2023