

16 SC 280/2021 STATE Vs. MOHIT YADAV
FIR NO. 21 /2021
PS CRIME BRANCH-SOUTH EAST

18.10.2024

Present: None for state.

Accused Mohit and Subhash produced from JC.

Sh. A.K. Sahu, Ld. Counsel for accused Mohit
Yadav.

Accused Badakalu on court bail with counsel Ms.
Manvi Gupta.

Accused Srinivas and Pushpender are absent.

Sh. Shailesh Yadav, Ld counsel for accused Srinivas
(through VC).

IO SI Ankur in person.

PW Sh. Pawan Singh, Nodal Officer, Vodaphone
and ASI Pramod Singh in person.

Today the matter is listed for framing of charge qua
accused Srinivas and Pushpender Gupta as well as PE.

Oral exemption from personal appearance has been
sought on behalf of accused Srinivas on the ground that he is
busy in his village on account of some spiritual festival at his
place.

Notice issued to accused Pushpender through IO
received back with the report of IO that the accused Pushpender
is not residing at the address available on record and he has left
the said address 3 years ago. IO has recorded the statement of
one Mr. Bijender Sharma, who is the landlord of the house in

which the accused was residing, to that effect.

Let NBWs be issued against accused Pushpender and notice u/s 446 Cr.PC to his surety through IO/SHO concerned for the next date of hearing.

Put up for appearance of accused Pushpender and further proceedings on 12.12.2024.

(Dr. TARUN SAHRAWAT)
ASJ-04 + Spl. Judge (NDPS) South East District,
Saket Court, New Delhi: 18.10.2024