

SC 280/2021  
STATE Vs. MOHIT YADAV  
FIR No. 21/2021  
PS- (Crime Branch-South East)

25.04.2025

Present : Sh. A. K. Dubey, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the  
State.  
Sh. A. K. Sahu, Ld. Counsel for accused Mohit  
Yadav. (through VC)  
Sh. Jitender Singh, Ld. Counsel for accused Subhash  
Chander.  
Sh. Shailesh K. Yadav, Ld. Counsel for accused  
Sriniwas.  
Ms. Manvi Gupta, Ld. Counsel for accused  
Badakalu Ladu.  
Accused persons namely Mohit Yadav, Subhash  
Chander and Badakalu Ladu on court bail in person.  
Accused persons namely Pushpender Gupta and  
Sriniwas are absent.

The regular Ld. Addl. PP for the State, attached with  
this court, is on leave today.

An application regarding exemption from personal  
appearance has been filed on behalf of accused Sriniwas on the  
ground that he is not well, therefore, he is not present before the  
court today.

Heard. Allowed for today only.

As per the report on the NBW issued against  
accused Pushpender, he has left the address, available on record,

and shifted to some other place 4 years ago. It is further reported that his search was made at his last known address as well as his brother's last known address, but no clue could be found about him and he has been evading from his arrest.

The report on the notice issued to the surety of accused Pushpender has not been received.

Accordingly, **issue fresh notice u/s 446 to the surety of accused Pushpender through IO/SHO concerned** for the next date of hearing.

Some clarifications are required in the matter qua accused Pushpender.

Accordingly, **IO/SHO, PS concerned be called for clarifications, for 22.05.2025**, as requested.

**(Dr. TARUN SAHRAWAT)  
ASJ-04 + Spl. Judge (NDPS),  
South East District, Saket Court,  
New Delhi /25.04.2025**